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LDPPA2 Phono Preamplifier and Equalizer



USER’S MANUAL



EN You‘ve made the right choice! We have designed this product to operate reliably over many years. LD Systems stands for this with its name and many years of experience as a manufacturer of high-quality audio products. Please read this User‘s Manual carefully, so that you can begin making optimum use of your LD Systems product quickly. You can find more information about LD-SYSTEMS at our Internet site WWW.LD-SYSTEMS.COM



LD SYSTEMS PPA2 - COMPACT STEREO PHONO PREAMPLIFIER AND EQUALIZER The compact PPA2 Phono Pre-amplifier with a RIAA characteristic curve is designed to operate a turntable through a device with a line input. The audio signal of the turntable is corrected by the PPA2 phono preamplifier in terms of frequency response and increased to line level.



FEATURES - Compact metal housing - Earth connection for turntables - RCA inputs and outputs - Headphone output 6.3 mm jack - RIAA curve - Power pack included



PREVENTIVE MEASURES



1. Please read these instructions carefully. 2. Keep all information and instructions in a safe place. 3. Follow the instructions. 4. Observe all safety warnings. Never remove safety warnings or other information from the equipment. 5. Use the equipment only in the intended manner and for the intended purpose. 6. Use only sufficiently stable and compatible stands and/or mounts (for fixed installations). Make certain that wall mounts are properly installed and secured. Make certain that the equipment is installed securely and cannot fall down. 7. During installation, observ e the applicable safety regulations for your country. 8. Never install and operate the equipment near radiators, heat registers, ovens or other sources of heat. Make certain that the equipment is always installed so that is cooled sufficiently and cannot overheat. 9. Never place sources of ignition, e.g., burning candles, on the equipment. 10. Ventilation slits must not be blocked. 11. Do not use this equipment in the immediate vicinity of water (does not apply to special outdoor equipment - in this case, observe the special instructions noted below. Do not expose this equipment to flammable materials, fluids or gases. Avoid direct sunlight! 12. Make certain that dripping or splashed water cannot enter the equipment. Do not place containers filled with liquids, such as vases or drinking vessels, on the equipment. 13. Make certain that objects cannot fall into the device. 14. Use this equipment only with the accessories recommended and intended by the manufacturer. 15. Do not open or modify this equipment. 16. After connecting the equipment, check all cables in order to prevent damage or accidents, e.g., due to tripping hazards. 17. During transport, make certain that the equipment cannot fall down and possibly cause property damage and personal injuries. 18. If your equipment is no longer functioning properly, if fluids or objects have gotten inside the equipment or if it has been damaged in anot her way, switch it off immediately and unplug it from the mains outlet (if it is a powered device). This equipment may only be repaired by authorized, qualified personnel. 19. Clean the equipment using a dry cloth. 20. Comply with all applicable disposal laws in your country. During disposal of packaging, please separate plastic and paper/cardboard. 21. Plastic bags must be kept out of reach of children.



24. Before connecting the equipment to the power outlet, first verify that the mains voltage and frequency match the values specified on the equipment. If the equipment has a voltage selection switch, connect the equipment to the power outlet only if the equipment values and the mains power values match. If the included power cord or power adapter does not fit in your wall outlet, contact your electrician. 25. Do not step on the power cord. Make certain that the power cable does not become kinked, especially at the mains outlet and/or power adapter and the equipment connector. 26. When connecting the equipment, make certain that the power cord or power adapter is always freely accessible. Always disconnect the equipment from the power supply if the equipment is not in use or if you want to clean the equipment. Always unplug the power cord and power adapter from the power outlet at the plug or adapter and not by pulling on the cord. Never touch the power cord and power adapter with wet hands. 27. Whenever possible, avoid switching the equipment on and off in quick succession because otherwise this can shorten the useful life of the equipment. 28. IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Replace fuses only with fuses of the same type and rating. If a fuse blows repeatedly, please contact an authorised service centre. 29. To disconnect the equipment from the power mains completely, unplug the power cord or power adapter from the power outlet. 30. If your device is equipped with a Volex power connector, the mating Volex equipment connector must be unlocked before it can be removed. However, this also means that the equipment can slide and fall down if the power cable is pulled, which can lead to personal injuries and/or other damage. For this reason, always be careful when laying cables. 31. Unplug the power cord and power adapter from the power outlet if there is a risk of a lightning strike or before extended periods of disuse. CAUTION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN



CAUTION: Never remove the cover, because otherwise there may be a risk of electric shock. There are no user serviceable parts inside. Have repairs carried out only by qualified service personnel.



The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electrical shock. The exclamation mark within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance instructions. CAUTION – HIGH VOLUME LEVELS WITH AUDIO PRODUCTS! This equipment is intended for professional use. Therefore, commercial use of this equipment is subject to the respectively applicable national accident prevention rules and regulations. As a manufacturer, Adam Hall is obligated to notify you formally about the existence of potential health risks. Hearing damage due to high volume and prolonged exposure: When in use, this product is capable of producing high sound-pressure levels (SPL) that can lead to irreversible hearing damage in performers, employees, and audience members. For this reason, avoid prolonged exposure to volumes in excess of 90 dB. To prevent possible hearing damage, avoid listening at high volume levels over long periods of time. Even exposure to short bursts of loud noise can result in hearing loss. Please keep the volume constantly at a comfortable level.



FOR EQUIPMENT THAT CONNECTS TO THE POWER MAINS 22. CAUTION: If the power cord of the device is equipped with an earthing contact, then it must be connected to an outlet with a protective ground. Never deactivate the protective ground of a power cord. 23. If the equipment has been exposed to strong fluctuations in temperature (for example, after transport), do not switch it on immediately. Moisture and condensation could damage the equipment. Do not switch on the equipment until it has reached room temperature.



LDPPA2 Phono-Vorverstärker und Entzerrer



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG



DE Sie haben die richtige Wahl getroffen! Dieses Gerät wurde unter hohen Qualitätsanforderungen entwickelt und gefertigt, um viele Jahre einen reibungslosen Betrieb zu gewährleisten. Dafür steht LD Systems mit seinem Namen und der langjährigen Erfahrung als Hersteller hochwertiger Audioprodukte. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig, damit Sie Ihr neues Produkt von LD Systems schnell optimal einsetzen können. Mehr Informationen zu LD SYSTEMS finden Sie auf unserer Internetseite WWW.LD-SYSTEMS.COM



LD SYSTEMS PPA2 - KOMPAKTER STEREO PHONO-VORVERSTÄRKER UND ENTZERRER Der kompakte PPA2 Phono-Vorverstärker mit RIAA-Kennlinie dient dazu, einen Schallplattenspieler an einem Gerät mit Line-Eingang betreiben zu können. Das Audio-Signal des Schallplattenspielers wird von dem PPA2 Phono-Vorverstärker hinsichtlich des Frequenzgangs korrigiert und auf Line-Pegel angehoben.



EIGENSCHAFTEN - kompaktes Metallgehäuse - Erdungsanschluss für Schallplattenspieler - Cinch Ein- und Ausgänge - Kopfhörerausgang 6,3 mm Klinke - RIAA Kennlinie - Netzteil inklusive



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE



1. Lesen Sie diese Anleitung bitte sorgfältig durch. 2. Bewahren Sie alle Informationen und Anleitungen an einem sicheren Ort auf. 3. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen. 4. Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise. Entfernen Sie keine Sicherheitshinweise oder andere Informationen vom Gerät. 5. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in der vorgesehenen Art und Weise. 6. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich stabile und passende Stative bzw. Befestigungen (bei Festinstallationen). Stellen Sie sicher, dass Wandhalterungen ordnungsgemäß installiert und gesichert sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät sicher installiert ist und nicht herunterfallen kann. 7. Beachten Sie bei der Installation die für Ihr Land geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften. 8. Installieren und betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Heizkörpern, Wärmespeichern, Öfen oder sonstigen Wärmequellen. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Gerät immer so installiert ist, dass es ausreichend gekühlt wird und nicht überhitzen kann. 9. Platzieren Sie keine Zündquellen wie z.B. brennende Kerzen auf dem Gerät. 10. Lüftungsschlitze dürfen nicht blockiert werden. 11. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von Wasser. Bringen Sie das Gerät nicht mit brennbaren Materialien, Flüssigkeiten oder Gasen in Berührung. Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden! 12. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass kein Tropf- oder Spritzwasser in das Gerät eindringen kann. Stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten Behältnisse wie Vasen oder Trinkgefäße auf das Gerät. 13. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass keine Gegenstände in das Gerät fallen können. 14. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nur mit dem vom Hersteller empfohlenen und vorgesehenen Zubehör. 15. Öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht und verändern Sie es nicht. 16. Überprüfen Sie nach dem Anschluss des Geräts alle Kabelwege, um Schäden oder Unfälle, z. B. durch Stolperfallen zu vermeiden. 17. Achten Sie beim Transport darauf, dass das Gerät nicht herunterfallen und dabei möglicherweise Sach- und Personenschäden verursachen kann. 18. Wenn Ihr Gerät nicht mehr ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Geräteinnere gelangt sind, oder das Gerät anderweitig beschädigt wurde, schalten Sie es sofort aus und trennen es von der Netzsteckdose (sofern es sich um ein aktives Gerät handelt). Dieses Gerät darf nur von autorisiertem Fachpersonal repariert werden. 19. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Geräts ein trockenes Tuch. 20. Beachten Sie alle in Ihrem Land geltenden Entsorgungsgesetze. Trennen Sie bei der Entsorgung der Verpackung bitte Kunststoff und Papier bzw. Kartonagen voneinander. 21. Kunststoffbeutel müssen außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden. BEI GERÄTEN MIT NETZANSCHLUSS 22. ACHTUNG: Wenn das Netzkabel des Geräts mit einem Schutzkontakt ausgestattet ist, muss es an einer Steckdose mit Schutzleiter angeschlossen werden. Deaktivieren Sie niemals den Schutzleiter eines Netzkabels. 23. Schalten Sie das Gerät nicht sofort ein, wenn es starken Temperaturschwankungen ausgesetzt war (beispielsweise nach dem Transport). Feuchtigkeit und Kondensat könnten das Gerät beschädigen. Schalten Sie das Gerät erst ein, wenn es Zimmertemperatur erreicht hat.



24. Bevor Sie das Gerät an die Steckdose anschließen, prüfen Sie zuerst, ob die Spannung und die Frequenz des Stromnetzes mit den auf dem Gerät angegebenen Werten übereinstimmen. Verfügt das Gerät über einen Spannungswahlschalter, schließen Sie das Gerät nur an die Steckdose an, wenn die Gerätewerte mit den Werten des Stromnetzes übereinstimmen. Wenn das mitgelieferte Netzkabel bzw. der mitgelieferte Netzadapter nicht in Ihre Netzsteckdose passt, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Elektriker. 25. Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass spannungsführende Kabel speziell an der Netzbuchse bzw. am Netzadapter und der Gerätebuchse nicht geknickt werden. 26. Achten Sie bei der Verkabelung des Geräts immer darauf, dass das Netzkabel bzw. der Netzadapter stets frei zugänglich ist. Trennen Sie das Gerät stets von der Stromzuführung, wenn das Gerät nicht benutzt wird, oder Sie das Gerät reinigen möchten. Ziehen Sie Netzkabel und Netzadapter immer am Stecker bzw. am Adapter und nicht am Kabel aus der Steckdose. Berühren Sie Netzkabel und Netzadapter niemals mit nassen Händen. 27. Schalten Sie das Gerät möglichst nicht schnell hintereinander ein und aus, da sonst die Lebensdauer des Geräts beeinträchtigt werden könnte. 28. WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Ersetzen Sie Sicherungen ausschließlich durch Sicherungen des gleichen Typs und Wertes. Sollte eine Sicherung wiederholt auslösen, wenden Sie sich bitte an ein autorisiertes Servicezentrum. 29. Um das Gerät vollständig vom Stromnetz zu trennen, entfernen Sie das Netzkabel bzw. den Netzadapter aus der Steckdose. 30. Wenn Ihr Gerät mit einem verriegelbaren Netzanschluss bestückt ist, muss der passende Gerätestecker entsperrt werden, bevor er entfernt werden kann. Das bedeutet aber auch, dass das Gerät durch ein Ziehen am Netzkabel verrutschen und herunterfallen kann, wodurch Personen verletzt werden und/oder andere Schäden auftreten können. Verlegen Sie Ihre Kabel daher immer sorgfältig. 31. Entfernen Sie Netzkabel und Netzadapter aus der Steckdose bei Gefahr eines Blitzschlags oder wenn Sie das Gerät länger nicht verwenden. CAUTION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN



ACHTUNG Entfernen Sie niemals die Abdeckung, da sonst das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages besteht. Im Inneren des Geräts befinden sich keine Teile, die vom Bediener repariert oder gewartet werden können. Lassen Sie Reparaturen ausschließlich von qualifiziertem Servicepersonal durchführen.



CONNECTIONS AND INDICATORS 3



MANUFACTURER´S DECLARATIONS



5 4 6 2



1 Low voltage socket for the power supply of the device. To avoid damage to the equipment, please use only the original power pack (power pack included). 2 The POWER LED lights up when the device is properly connected to the mains. 3 PHONO IN - stereo audio input for a turntable (RCA sockets L and R). 4 Earthing screw - Connect the earthing cable of the turntable to the earthing screw.



ACHTUNG HOHE LAUTSTÄRKEN BEI AUDIOPRODUKTEN! Dieses Gerät ist für den professionellen Einsatz vorgesehen. Der kommerzielle Betrieb dieses Geräts unterliegt den jeweils gültigen nationalen Vorschriften und Richtlinien zur Unfallverhütung. Als Hersteller ist Adam Hall gesetzlich verpflichtet, Sie ausdrücklich auf mögliche Gesundheitsrisiken hinzuweisen. Gehörschäden durch hohe Lautstärken und Dauerbelastung: Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts können hohe Schalldruckpegel (SPL) erzeugt werden, die bei Künstlern, Mitarbeitern und Zuschauern zu irreparablen Gehörschäden führen können. Um eine mögliche Schädigung des Hörsinns zu verhindern, vermeiden Sie das Hören bei großem Lautsärkepegel über lange Zeiträume. Lauter Schalleinfluss kann selbst bei kurzer Dauer zu Hörschäden führen. Bitte halten Sie die Laustärke immer auf einem angenehmen Level.



CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT (valid in the European Union and other European countries with a differentiated waste collection system) This symbol on the product, or on its documents indicates that the device may not be treated as household waste. This is to avoid environmental damage or personal injury due to uncontrolled waste disposal. Please dispose of this product separately from other waste and have it recycled to promote sustainable economic activity. Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details on where and how they can recycle this item in an environmentally friendly manner. Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with other commercial waste for disposal.



Adam Hall GmbH | Daimlerstrasse 9 | 61267 Neu-Anspach | Germany Tel. +49(0)6081/9419-0 | Fax +49(0)6081/9419-1000 web : www.adamhall.com | e-mail : [email protected]



REV: 01



5 LINE OUT - stereo audio output to connect the line input of a mixer, or similar (RCA sockets L and R). 6 Headphone output 6.3 mm jack - the volume is not adjustable. Care should be taken when using a headset.



SPECIFICATIONS Model Name:



LDPPA2



Product Type:



phono preamplifier



Type:



analogue



Version:



stereo input / stereo output



Frequency Response:



RIAA curve



S/N Ratio:



70 dB



THD:
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Users ManUal 

Users ManUal. Model #93709 ... image until the object is visible and sharp. 7. Use the exposure slider to adjust .... vi
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Users ManUal 

3. Select an easy target like the moon to begin with. Center and focus your telescope on the specific feature you wish t










 


[image: alt]





Users Manual - GHV Trading 

TECHNISCHE DATEN. Anzeige: LCD und 3 LEDs. Mess- bereich. Auflösung. Genauigkeit. Holz. 8~60 %. 0,1 %. ±2 %. Bau- materi
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Users ManUal 

A9: Moon phase. A10: Date, day of week .... Your personal Weather Station shows the moon phases based on the devices int
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Users ManUal 

maX/min button (B2) on the top of the Weather Station for 3 seconds. You have ...... forma di casella che mostra la "ten
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Users ManUal 

Para preestablecer la configuración del estado, presione y mantenga el botón mEtEorologÍa (B7) durante 3 segundos. El ic
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Impecca Dehumidifier Users Manual 

Regulatory Warnings: DIsposal: Do not dispose this product as unsorted municipal waste . Collection of such waste separa
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Users Manual - Amprobe 

1. Press the POWER ON/OFF button once to turn on the instrument. 2. Selecting desired Measurement Mode a) After the inst
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Bedienungsanleitung Gefahrstoffarbeitsplätze User manual 

These operating instructions are for practical use and should be available to the ... Please keep these operating instru
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Bedienungsanleitung Operating Manual 

Setup. Mounting the microphone. Using the mount provided, attach the ..... Factory settings are indicated in bold. If the DMI ... phone and the subsequent equip-.
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Bedienungsanleitung Operating Manual 

Version der Mikrophon- und DMI-Software sowie der RCS zur ... Online-Forum an, das sich durch die integrierte ...... Storage temperature range ...........â€“20 Â°C to ...
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Bedienungsanleitung Operating Manual 

signals, we recommend the use of an elastic sus- pension, a windscreen or a popscreen, available as accessories. Connecting the microphone. Caution: An ...
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Bedienungsanleitung Operating Manual - Neumann 

Attack time . ..... period. The KM D series has overvoltage protec- tion and can handle a voltage of up to +55 V ... which allows to change capsules with different.
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User Manual Bedienungsanleitung 

Fax: +1 (561) 320-9176. Fax: +44 (0) 2380 98703 9. Fax: +39 0583 974 824 [email protected] [email protected] [email protected].
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userÂ´s manual bedienungsanleitung manuel d ... AWS 

Los productos de LD-Systems se caracterizan por su gran calidad, avalada por el prestigio de la marca y una dilatada experiencia como fabri- cante. Lea atentamente este ..... N'allumez pas l'appareil immÃ©diatement s'il a subi une grande diffÃ©rence 
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Bedienungsanleitung Operating manual 

II. mit selbstschlieÃŸendem Feindosierer fÃ¼r den innerbetrieblichen Einsatz .... with an adequately small leak resistance or by contact with conductive bases or ...
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG OPERATING MANUAL ... 

21.02.2012 - Lithium-Polymer or Li-Fe cells with balancer- and discharge function and voltage check for receiver batteries. Equilibreur de tension commandÃ© ...
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userÂ´s manual bedienungsanleitung manuel d ... AWS 

CAUTION â€“ HIGH VOLUME LEVELS WITH AUDIO PRODUCTS! This equipment is intended for professional use. Therefore, commercial use of this equipment is subject to the respectively applicable national accident prevention rules and regulations. As a manufa
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Owner's Manual Manuel d'utilisation Bedienungsanleitung Manual de ... 

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers
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instruction manual bedienungsanleitung manuel d ... 

Thread cutter solenoid. A 12 pin ...... Press the thread cutter connecting rod 0 by hand in the direction of the arrow until 3 position at which the flatâ€”head screws.
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Bedienungsanleitung Operating Manual BCM 104 

5.1 If Servicing is Required. 6. Frequency Response and Polar Pattern. 7. Accessories. 1. .... No. 08483. The BCM 104 microphone has a satin nickel finish and a male 3-pin XLR connector. ..... again functioning properly, a short function test at.
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Bedienungsanleitung Operating Manual BCM 104 

bonded to the diaphragm, etc. Regular inspections are particularly to be recommended for microphones which are rented or are used in dusty or smoky en-.
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Bedienungsanleitung Operating Manual BCM 705 

The BCM 705 microphone is a dynamic studio mi- crophone with a hypercardioid directional charac- teristic. The BCM 705 is especially designed for speech.
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Users Manual 1 of 2 - FCC ID 

Product number: M-XT4DR. /ELECOM01. 헪 쩖 . : M-XT4DR. /ELECOM01. ❡ㅷ綘〿. : M-XT4DR. /ELECOM01. 欴ㅷ管贫. : M-XT4DR. /ELECOM01.
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